The Company monitors its cash-flow requirements and ensures that it has either cash or access to short term borrowing
 facilities sufficient to meet any payments.

 The assets of the Company are largely in the form of readily tradeable securities which can be sold on-market if necessary.

c. Market Risk
 The standard defines this as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
 of changes in market price.

 By its nature as the Company invests a substantial proportion of its assets in tradeable securities the Company is always
 subject to  market risk as it invests its capital in securities which are not risk free i.e. the market price of these securities
 can fluctuate.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

31 32

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

NOTE 26: FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS
TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
   Adjustments on
   introduction of Australian
   Australian equivalents to
  Previous GAAP equivalents to IFRS at
 Note  at 1.7.2004 IFRS  1.7.2004
Reconciliation of Equity at 1 July 2004  $ $ $
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash assets  550,502 - 550,502
Receivables  3,788 - 3,788
Trading Portfolio 26a - - -
Other  752 - 752
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  555,042 - 555,042
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment Portfolio 26a 38,930 - 38,930
Deferred tax assets  1,102 - 1,102
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  40,032 - 40,032
TOTAL ASSETS  595,074 - 595,074
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payables  19,722 - 19,722
Current tax liabilities  830 - 830
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  20,522 - 20,522
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 26c&d 45 - 45
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  45 - 45
TOTAL LIABILITIES  20,597 - 20,597
NET ASSETS  574,477 - 574,477

EQUITY
Issued capital  575,005 - 575,005
Reserves  - - -
Retained earnings 26e (528) - (528)
TOTAL EQUITY  574,477 - 574,477

31 32

NOTE 26: FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS
TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT’D)
   Adjustments on
   introduction of Australian
   Australian equivalents to
  Previous GAAP equivalents to IFRS at
 Note  at 30.6.2005 IFRS  30.6.2005
Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June 2005  $ $ $
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash assets  18,022 - 18,022
Receivables  3,261 - 3,261
Trading Portfolio 26a 38,975 - 38,975
Other  600 - 600
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  60,858 - 60,858
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment Portfolio 26a 544,070 - 544,070
Deferred tax assets  27,574 - 27,574
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  571,644 - 571,644
TOTAL ASSETS  632,502 - 632,502
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payables  9,599 - 9,599
Current tax liabilities  - - -
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  9,599 - 9,599
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 26c&d 14,064 - 14,064
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  14,064 - 14,064
TOTAL LIABILITIES  23,663 - 23,663
NET ASSETS  608,839 - 608,839

EQUITY
Issued capital 26f 581,306 15,503 596,809
Reserves  7,625 - 7,625
Retained earnings  19,908 (15,503) 4,405
TOTAL EQUITY  608,839 - 608,839

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

33 34

NOTE 26: FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS
TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT’D)
   Effect of
   transition to
   Australian Australian
   equivalents to equivalents to
 Note  Previous GAAP IFRS IFRS
Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the year
30 June 2005  $ $ $

Income from investment portfolio  19,458 - 19,458
Income from trading portfolio 26b 11,634 - 11,634
Income from deposits  8,804 - 8,804
Other income   955 - 955
Total income from ordinary activities  40,851 - 40,851
Administration expenses  20,792 - 20,792
Borrowing costs expense  216 - 216
Management fees  5,864 - 5,864
Performance fees  2,638 - 2,638
Other expenses from ordinary activities  809 - 809
Profit from ordinary activities before
income tax expense  10,532 - 10,532

Income tax benefit/(expense) relating to
ordinary activities 26c 16,205 (15,503) 702

Profit from ordinary operating activities
after related income tax expense  26,737 (15,503) 11,234

Realised gains / (losses) on investment portfolio 26e - 10,524 10,524
Income tax expense thereon 26e - (3,157) (3,157)

Profit attributable to members of the company  26,737 (8,136) 18,601

Direct adjustments against equity
Realised gains/(losses) on investment
portfolio (net of tax) 26e 7,367 (7,367) -

Unrealised gains/(losses) on investment
portfolio (net of tax) 26d 258 - 258
Total valuation adjustments recognised
directly in equity  7,625 (7,367) 258

Total changes in equity other than those
resulting from transactions with owners
as owners  34,362 (15,503) 18,859

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

33 34

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

NOTE 26: FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS
TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT’D)

Notes to the Reconciliations of Equity and Profit and Loss at 1 July 2004 and 30 June 2005

(a) Investments measured at market value
 All investments (including the trading portfolio) are measured at market value.

(b) Unrealised gains/losses on the trading portfolio
 All unrealised gains or losses on the trading portfolio are included in the Income Statement for that period.